Company’s financial statements. Upon adoption of FRS 139, the interest free advances were remeasured
initially at fair value that was lower than its carrying amount. Subsequent to initial recognition, the inter-
company advances are measured at amortised cost and net fair value gain/ loss arising is recognised in
profit or loss. As of October 1, 2010, the Company has remeasured such inter-company advances at their
amortised cost and the adjustment to their previous carrying amount of RM1,758,775 was recognised as
adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated losses of the Company as at that date.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

CAB Annual Report 201156

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

	 Standards affecting the reported results or financial position (Cont’d)

(b)	 FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (Cont’d)

(iv)	 Inter-company advances (Cont’d)

	 The change in accounting policy following the adoption of FRS 139 has been accounted for by restating
the opening balance of the statements of financial position as of October 1, 2010:

As previously
reported

as of October 1,
2010

Change in
accounting policy

As restated
as of October 1,

2010
RM RM RM

The Group
Trade and other receivables 60,325,889 (2,677,382) 57,648,507
Other financial assets 260,000 44,064 304,064
Retained earnings 16,507,325 (2,633,318) 13,874,007
Non-controlling interests 12,497,749 22,223 12,519,972

The Company
Trade and other receivables 15,150,476 (1,758,775) 13,391,701
Accumulated losses 11,189,259 1,758,775 12,948,034

	 As the change in accounting policy has been applied prospectively, the change has no impact on the
amounts reported for 2010 or prior periods.

	 Standards and IC Interpretations adopted with no effect on financial statements

	 The following new and revised Standards and IC Interpretations have also been adopted in the financial statements
of the Group and of the Company. Their adoption has not had any significant impact on the amounts reported in
the financial statements of the Group and of the Company but may affect the accounting for future transactions or
arrangements.

(a)	 FRS 1 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards (Amendments relating to cost of an